

No. 22-3573

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MARK CHANGIZI, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, The Hon. Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:22-cv-1776)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AND MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
212.599.7000
ishapiro@manhattan-institute.org

Alan Gura*
Stephanie M. Brown
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org

**Counsel of Record*

December 5, 2022

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3573

Case Name: Changizi v. HHS

Name of counsel: Alan Gura

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Institute for Free Speech
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsii

Table of Authorities.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 5

 I. Twitter engaged in state action when it removed public
 comments deemed “misinformation” at the direction of
 HHS..... 5

 A. Pre-internet law prohibits informal government
 pressure 7

 B. Twitter succumbed to HHS pressure..... 12

 II. Discovery would allow Plaintiffs to verify their credible
 claim: that HHS engaged in censorship by proxy 14

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Compliance 21

Certificate of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 14

Bantam Books v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... passim

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... passim

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 5

*Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Telephone &
Telegraph*,
827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 8, 9

Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013) 17

Hardie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.,
No. 13-cv-346, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49714 (S.D. Cali.
April 5, 2013)..... 15

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 5, 6

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 7

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 3:22-cv-1213, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131135 (W.D. La.
July 12, 2022)..... 15, 16, 19

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 3:22-cv-1213, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160743 (W.D. La.
Sept. 6, 2022)..... 16

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Iris,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 5

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 6

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 19

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 6

S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County,
499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Serra Spring & Mfg., LLC v. Ramnarine,
No. 22-cv-10530, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84976 (E.D. Mich.
May 22, 2022)..... 15

United States v. Kettering Health Network,
No. 1:14-cv-345, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192808 (S.D. Ohio
Dec. 5, 2014)..... 14

Other Authorities

Derek E. Bambauer, *Against Jawboning*, 100 Minn. L. Rev.
51 (2015)..... 7, 10

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Rethinking State Action*, 80 NW. U. L.
Rev. 503 (1985)..... 6

Greg Price (@greg_price11), Twitter (Nov. 28, 2022, 3:55 PM),
<https://bit.ly/3gQWaLb>..... 2

Jacob Sullum, *These Emails Show How the Biden
Administration’s Crusade Against ‘Misinformation’
Imposes Censorship by Proxy*, Reason, Sept. 1, 2022,
<https://bit.ly/3up0cxf>..... 17, 18

Ken Klippenstein & Lee Fang, *Truth Cops: Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plan to Police Disinformation*, *The Intercept*, Oct. 31, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3B5X6Cm>..... 3

Kevin M. Spivak, *The Biden Administration Is Engaged in a Massive Censorship Campaign*, *Nat’l Rev.*, Sept. 11, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3VqRf2A>; *How the Feds Coordinate with Facebook on Censorship*, *Wall St. J.*, Sept. 9, 2022, <https://on.wsj.com/3iwIWn4>..... 4, 17

Martha Minow, *Alternatives to the State Action Doctrine in the Era of Privatization, Mandatory Arbitration, and the Internet: Directing Law to Serve Human Needs*, 52 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 145 (2017) 6

Will Duffield, *Jawboning against Speech: How Government Bullying Shapes the Rules of Social Media*, *Cato Inst. Policy Analysis No. 934*, Sept. 12, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3F2SiyS> 2, 7, 9, 10
